fee in an equal amount allocated to each month, given the nature of the entity’s performance is that of having the
various residential, social or health care services available to the resident on a when-and-if needed basis each
month for as long as the resident resides in the facility.

Upon adoption of ASC Topic 606, entities should evaluate costs associated with acquiring life care contracts to
determine if they meet the requirements for capitalization under FASB ASC 340-40-25.  Under FASB ASC 340-40-
25-2, the incremental costs of obtaining a contract are those that an entity incurs to obtain a contract with a customer
that it would not have incurred if the contract had not been obtained.  Costs to obtain a contract that would have
been incurred regardless of whether the contract was obtained shall be recognized as an expense when incurred,
unless those costs are explicitly chargeable to the customer regardless of whether the contract is obtained.

As such, the entity has retrospectively adjusted the prior year financial statements for the removal of cost of
acquiring continuing care contracts previously recorded on the balance sheets.

  2018
  Previously   2018
  Presented   Adjustment   (As Adjusted)

 Balance Sheet:

  Cost of acquiring continuing care contracts, net $ 177,360 $ (177,360) $ -

  Total non-current assets  163,990,092  (177,360)  163,812,732

   Total assets  229,940,708  (177,360)  229,763,348

  Net assets:

  Without donor restriction  55,635,843  (177,360)  55,458,483

   Total net assets  63,064,296  (177,360)  62,886,936

   Total liabilities and net assets  229,940,708  (177,360)  229,763,348

 Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets:

  Program services $ 27,608,439 $ (45,142)  27,563,297

  Supporting services  4,811,968  (326)  4,811,642

   Total expenses  32,420,407  (45,468)  32,374,939

 Excess of revenues over (under) expenses  6,149,417  45,468  6,194,885

 Change in net assets  9,327,907  45,468  9,373,375

   Net assets, beginning of year  53,736,389  (222,828)  53,513,561

   Net assets, end of year  63,064,296  (177,360)  62,886,936

 Cash Flows:

  Change in net assets $ 9,327,907 $ 45,468 $ 9,373,375

  Depreciation  5,791,139  (45,468)  5,745,671

Deerfield Episcopal Retirement Community, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

14

Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities

During the year ended September 30, 2019, Deerfield adopted ASU 2016-14, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958):
Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities. The Update addresses the complexity and
understandability of net asset classification, deficiencies in information about liquidity of resources, and the lack of
consistency in the type of information provided about expenses and investment return. The fiscal year 2018 financial